RESOLUTION NO. NS-28,872

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SANTA CRUZ ADOPTING A SCHEDULE OF FEES FOR DISPOSAL OF REFUSE, GARBAGE AND TRASH AND PROCESSING RECYCLABLES AT THE RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITY AND RESCINDING RESOLUTION NO. NS-27,779

WHEREAS, the City of Santa Cruz maintains a Resource Recovery Facility for the disposal of refuse, garbage and trash and processing recyclables; and

WHEREAS, this Council does find and determine that the users of the Resource Recovery Facility should bear their fair share of the City's cost in operating the Resource Recovery Facility; and

WHEREAS, the City Council adopted Resolution No. NS-27,779 on February 12, 2008, revising the schedule of fees for disposal of refuse, garbage, trash and processing recyclables at the Resource Recovery Facility; and

WHEREAS, the costs of operating the Resource Recovery Facility have increased since fees were last adopted.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Santa Cruz that Resolution No. NS-27,779 is hereby rescinded.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the schedule of fees contained herein for disposal of refuse, garbage and trash and processing recyclables at the Resource Recovery Facility are hereby adopted. This resolution shall take effect February 1, 2015 and commencing on February 1, 2015 every person using the City's Resource Recovery Facility shall pay the fees and charges herein, including the increases shown herein as taking effect on July 1, 2016, July 1, 2017, and July 1, 2018.

Resource Recovery Facility Fee Schedule

Loose Refuse	Current Rates	2/1/2015	7/1/2016	7/1/2017	7/1/2018
Minimum Charge	\$13.08	\$17.00	\$17.85	\$18.74	\$19.68
Yardage Charge (per yard)	\$13.08	\$17.00	\$17.85	\$18.74	\$10.68
Tonnage Charge (per ton)	\$74.56	\$78.50	582 43	\$86.55	\$90.87
Greenwaste and Wood/Lumb	10			The second second	430.07
Minimum Charge	\$4.67	\$11.00	\$11.55	\$12.13	\$12.73
Yardage Charge (per yard)	\$4.67	\$11.00	S11.55	\$12.13	\$12.73
Tonnage Charge (per ton)	\$30.72	\$40.00	\$42.00	\$44.10	\$46.31
Mixed Construction & Demoli	tion loads (wood, roo.	fing material inc	luding composit	e shingles, meta	l cardboard
Minimum Charge	\$8.84	\$15.00	\$15.75	\$16.54	\$17.36
Yardage Charge (per yard)	\$8.84	\$15.00	\$15.75	\$16.54	\$17.36
Tonnage Charge (per ton)	\$60.16	\$66.00	\$69.30	\$72.77	\$76.40
Clean fill				man of the Comment	
Minimum Charge	New	\$15.00	\$15.75	\$16.54	\$17.36
Yardage Charge (per yard)	New	\$15.00	\$15.75	\$16.54	\$17.30
Tonnage Charge (per ton)	574.56	\$32.00	\$33.60	£35.98	\$37.04
Concrete, Broken brick and/or	asphalt	***********************************	THE RESERVE THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF THE		\$31.04
Minimum Charge	New	\$15.00	\$15.75	\$16.54	\$17.36
Yardage Charge (per yard)	New	\$15.00	\$15.75	\$16.54	\$17.36
Tonnage Charge (per ton)	\$28.16	\$32.00	\$33.60	\$35.28	\$37.04

RESOLUTION NO. NS-28,872

Sheetrock/Gypsum Board						
Minimum Charge	New	\$15.00	\$15.75	E18.64	\$47.2C	
r artuage Unarge (per yard)	New	\$15.00	£15.75	£46 E4	P47 30	
FOR Hage Charge (per long	228.10	238 00	£30 00	*** 00	*43.00	
DUINY HOUSEHOID ITEMS (Det Uni	U \$17.99	520 00	\$21 M	enn ne	F00 46	
mutnessibox Shimhs (69(3))		\$1200	\$12 cn	F43 33	*** **	
Major appliances containing re-	gulated hazardou	s materials (e.g.	washers dovere	urster hanters o	elecourance t	
(Pot arm)	#11.04		\$10.50	\$11.03	\$14.50	
Refrigeration units/products (e.	g., air conditioner	rs, refrigerators)				
(per unit)	\$28.16	\$20.00	\$21.00	\$22.05	\$22.15	
Tires: Diameter of						
36° or less (each)	\$5.98	\$6.00	\$6.30	\$8.62	\$6.05	
27 to 40 (each)	3.30.72	\$22 nn	£23 40	#24 ac	60F 47	
49 (0 00 (69Ch)	361.92	\$50.00	\$52.50	EEE 42	ec7 00	
over ou (each)	3 163.83	\$130.00	\$136.50	**** 22	2150 40	
DOIN THES (OVER 20 lives) per ton.	\$409.58	\$300.00	\$315.00	\$330.75	\$347.29	
ties striubs: Diffusiet of						
25* - 36* (each)	\$89.59	charged at Sp	ecial Handlino Dis	posal Rate		
or greater (each)	\$127.99	charged at Sn	ecial Handling Dis-	nocal Pata		
opecial riangling Disposal (per li	on a min. cho.)	\$127.99	\$140.70	6447.00	\$155.22 \$152.00	
Ownerben Food Cuside	310.00	\$15.00	\$15.75	E16 61	\$47.3C	
MOUTH COAST ME2IDELITY	(rates + 26%)	(rates + 28%)	(rates + 205/)	feeten - 200	1 feeten Dones	
MOII-PIONE CHARGADIE OTYANIZATION	naving as princip	at office or place	of huseinnes within	o the ele- fimite	In - Cond. MIL I	2000
ton)	\$57.56	\$60.45	\$63.47	\$66.64	\$69.97	(per

- 2. Recyclable material (except items stated in fee schedule):
- No Charge
- 3. Contaminated recyclable or construction materials will be charged as refuse.
- 4. All uncovered loads will be assessed a surcharge as show in the fee schedule.
- 5. All trailers with beds over eight (8) feet in length are required to weigh on the scale and be charged based on tonnage.
- 6. No discounts are given for airspace contained within load.
- 7. North Coast County Residents surcharge: Stated Rates + 28%
- The Director of Public Works is authorized to reduce or waive fees for certain materials for a specified time period if those materials are deemed necessary for construction or operational uses at the Resource Recovery Facility.

RESOLUTION NO. NS-28,872

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 25th day of November, 2014, by the following vote:

AYES:

Councilmembers Bryant, Terrazas, Comstock, Mathews, Posner; Vice

Mayor Lane; Mayor Robinson.

NOES:

None.

ABSENT:

None.

DISQUALIFIED:

None.

APPROVED

ATTEST

City Clerk Administrator